

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Shri Sujay Sengupta (WB00650),
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Act VIII Case No. 14 of 2025
(CNR No.WBBD01-000816-2025)

Lima Sen Chaudhuri -Vs.- Rajib Sen Chaudhuri & 2 others

Order No. 09 dated 12.08.2025.

Parties file hazira.

Parties are personally present. Minor is produced.

Today is fixed for hearing on the application dated 24.07.2025 filed by the O.P on the allegation that on 19.07.2025, an incident of assault took place just outside the Court premises after visitation in Court room.

Heard both sides.

Heard the parties personally in my chamber.

Also, heard the minor namely Samanta aged about 12 years, a student of class 6, personally in my chamber.

It is evident that over the incident minor was treated as outdoor patient in Burdwan Medical College & Hospital.

Perused the visitation order dated 12.06.2025.

At the time of hearing, I find that there is a bitter relation between the parties and the minor is under pressure, pain, trouble and anxiety.

As it is evident that minor sustained injuries at the time of visitation in Court room and she was treated, so it is my considered view that interim visitation order dated 12.06.2025 is suspended till next date.

To, 22.09.2025 for production of the minor and further order.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman