

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Shri Sujay Sengupta (WB00650),
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman

Act VIII Case No.14 of 2025
(CNR No.WBBD01-000816-2025)

Lima Sen Choudhuri vs. Rajib Sen Choudhuri & Ors.

Order No.10 dated 22.09.2025 :

Both sides file hajira.

Fresh Vokalatnama for the opposite parties is filed.

Minor Samanta Sen Choudhuri is produced today by the opposite party/father.

Perused the order dated 12.08.2025 whereby an interim visitation order dated 12.06.2025 was suspended on consequence of an incident allegedly happened on 19.07.2025.

I have gathered that during the ensuing Puja Vacation, the petitioner/mother will be deprived if an order of visitation is not passed.

In the circumstances, for the ensuing Puja Vacation, an interim visitation order is passed in the following form whereby **Learned Advocate Smt. Dipali Priyanvada, having her chamber at Burdwan Housing, G +4D (4th Floor), G.T. Road East, Muchipara, beside the Muchipara Petrol Pump, Burdwan (Contact No.8637599813)**, is appointed as the Special Officer.

The petitioner/mother is permitted to visit her minor daughter Samanta Sen Choudhuri at the chamber of the said Special Officer Smt. Dipali Priyanvada, on 12.10.2025, 19.10.2025, 26.10.2025, and on 02.11.2025, from 11 a.m. to 3 p.m.

The Special Officer, appointed for the purpose, will allow only the person in whose favour this visitation order is passed to remain present in the chamber during such visitation, and she is directed to maintain one attendance register in this regard.

The opposite party no.1/father shall bear the fees of Rs.600/- (Rupees six hundred) for per visitation, payable to the Special Officer in cash hand to hand for which, the Special Officer will issue receipt.

The opposite parties are directed to produce the minor at the chamber of the Special Officer on the dates and at the time as stated above, accordingly.

To 13-11-2025

for further order.

A copy of this order be given to the parties as well as to the Special Officer, for information and compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-

District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman